Appendix C

Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH # 2021100559

Project Title: Diablo Canyon Power Plant Deco	mmissioning Pro	oject					
Lead Agency: County of San Luis Obispo	Contact Person: Susan Strachan						
Mailing Address: 976 Osos St #300		Phone: (805) 788-2					
City: San Luis Obispo			Obi.spo				
Project Location: County: San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara City/Nearest Community: Avila, Pismo Beach, Santa Maria Cross Streets: Diablo Canyon Road, Price Canyon Road/Bello Street, Betteravia Road Zip Code: 93424, 93449, 93455							
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): Multiple	_'"N / Multiple	· / "W Tot	al Acres: DCPP: 750; PBR: 25.5; SMVR-SB: 28.4				
Assessor's Parcel No.: Multiple		Section: Multiple Twp.: Multiple Range: Multiple Base: Multiple					
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: 1, 101	Waterways: Pacific Ocean, Diablo Creek, Guadalupe Lake						
Airports: N/A	Railways: Union Pac	Railways: Union Pacific Railroad Schools: Judkins MS; Grover Heights ES					
Document Type: CEQA: NOP Image: Draft EIR Image: Early Cons Image: Supplement/Subsequent EI Image: Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Image: Mit Neg Dec Other:	R * 0	NOI Other: EA Draft EIS FONSI	 Joint Document Final Document Other: 				
Local Action Type:							
General Plan Update Specific Plan General Plan Amendment Master Plan General Plan Element Planned Unit Developme Community Plan Site Plan		ion (Subdivision, etc	 Annexation Redevelopment Coastal Permit Other:Conditional Use Permit 				
Development Type:							
Residential: Units Acres Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_ Commercial:Sq.ft. Acres Industrial: Sq.ft. Acres Educational: Recreational: MGD	☐ Mining: ☐ Power: ☐ Waste Tre ☐ Hazardou X Other: De	tation: Type Mineral Type eatment: Type s Waste: Type ecommissioning of nucl	MW MGD ear power plant and refurbishment of railyards				
Proiect Issues Discussed in Document:							
Aesthetic/VisualFiscalAgricultural LandFlood Plain/FloodingAir QualityForest Land/Fire HazardArcheological/HistoricalGeologic/SeismicBiological ResourcesMineralsCoastal ZoneNoiseDrainage/AbsorptionPopulation/Housing BalanEconomic/JobsPublic Services/Facilities	Solid Waste 🛛 Solid Waste	ersities s ty Compaction/Grading ous	 Vegetation Water Quality Water Supply/Groundwater Wetland/Riparian Growth Inducement Land Use Cumulative Effects Climate change, sea-level rise, Climate change, sea-level rise, State Tide and Submerged Lands, terrorism 				
Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation							

Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation: DCPP: Public Facilities, subject to a Combining Designation overlay of Energy/Extractive (EX); PBR: Service Commercial, Planning Area O (Industrial); SMVR-SB: Industrial, M-2 (General Industry) Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

Please see attached page.

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If a SCH number already exists for a project (e.g. Notice of Preparation or previous draft document) please fill in.

Reviewing Agencies Checklist

	es may recommend State Clearinghouse distribu lready sent your document to the agency please					
S Air R Boati Calif Calif Calif S Calif S Calif Caltr Caltr Caltr Caltr Caltr Caltr Coats Coac S Coas Color Cons Corres Color Delta Educ Energ S S Food S Fores Gene Healt Hous Hous	Iready sent your document to the agency please Resources Board ing & Waterways, Department of fornia Emergency Management Agency fornia Highway Patrol ans District # 5 ans Division of Aeronautics ans Planning ral Valley Flood Protection Board hella Valley Mtns. Conservancy tal Commission rado River Board ervation, Department of ections, Department of a Protection Commission ation, Department of gy Commission & Game Region # $4, 5$ & Agriculture, Department of stry and Fire Protection, Department of ral Services, Department of th Services, Department of h Services, Department of the Services, Department of	S 0 S 0 P P S P S R R R S S S S S S S S S S S S S T S T S T O O	with an "S". office of Historic Preservation office of Public School Construction arks & Recreation, Department of esticide Regulation, Department of ublic Utilities Commission egional WQCB # <u>3</u> esources Agency esources Recycling and Recovery an Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers an Joaquin River Conservancy anta Monica Mtns. Conservancy tate Lands Commission WRCB: Clean Water Grants WRCB: Water Quality WRCB: Water Rights ahoe Regional Planning Agency oxic Substances Control, Departrry vater Resources, Department of ther:	f of y, Department of ment Comm. & Mtns. Conservancy nent of		
Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency)						
Starting Date	July 28, 2023	Ending Da	te September 25, 2023			
Lead Agency	y (Complete if applicable):					
Address: 50 City/State/Zij Contact: Lis	irm: <u>Aspen Environmental Group</u> 20 Chesebro Road, Suite 200 p: <u>Agoura Hills, CA 91301</u> a Blewitt 8)3 38-6759	Address: City/State/	Thomas P. Jones, Director o P.O. Box 56 Zip: Avila Beach, CA 93424 05) 4:9-4530	f Strategic Initiatives		
Signature of	Lead Agency Representative:	DIVU		Date: 1425,2023		

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

V

l

Diablo Canyon Power Plant Decommissioning Project Project Description

The Proposed Project involves the decommissioning of the Diablo Canyon Power Plant (DCPP), including Phase 1 decommissioning activities and Phase 2 soil remediation, final status surveys, and site restoration. The Project involves three different sites: (1) the DCPP site, (2) the Pismo Beach Railyard (PBR), and (3) the Betteravia Industrial Park Santa Maria Valley Railyard Facility site (SMVR-SB). The Osburn Yard in the City of Santa Maria (SMVR-SM) is no longer under consideration and is not part of the Proposed Project.

The DCPP site is on the coast of San Luis Obispo County, California, approximately 7 miles northwest of Avila Beach. The DCPP facility comprises a 750-acre high-security zone surrounded by an approximately 12,000-acre area of land owned by either PG&E or Eureka Energy, a wholly owned subsidiary of PG&E. The rail sites would be used to transfer decommissioning waste from trucks to rail cars, where the waste would then be transported by rail to out-of-state disposal facilities (Clive, Utah and/or Andrews, Texas). The PBR site is currently used by PG&E for equipment and material storage and transportation needs in support of DCPP operations. The site is located at 800 Price Canyon Road in the City of Pismo Beach in San Luis Obispo County, approximately 13 miles southeast of the DCPP site. This site would be used as a contingency for the transfer of non-radioactive and non-hazardous decommissioning waste. The SMVR-SB site is in the County of Santa Barbara (2820 W. Betteravia Road).

PG&E proposes to retain the existing Eastern and Western Breakwaters and Intake Structure as well as other facilities for potential future use by others. The structures that would remain on site related to the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation and Greater than Class C (GTCC) storage facility would continue to be managed by PG&E within a designated owner-controlled area until an off-site interim storage facility or permanent repository is available. Identification of an off-site repository for long-term storage of spent nuclear fuel and GTCC waste is a concern both for DCPP and for nuclear power facilities across the nation and awaits resolution by the federal government.